MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1915

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1915

Снар. 394

to be used by the Trustees of said association under the direction of the Governor and Council for free beds and the assistance of needy patients who attend said institution.

Approved April 2, 1915.

Chapter 394.

Resolve in Favor of Stenographer for Secretary of Workmen's Compensation Committee.

Jennie M. Lyons, in favor of.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of twenty-five dollars to be paid to Miss Jennie M. Lyons, for services as stenographer to the Committee on Workmen's Compensation Act.

Approved April 2, 1915.

Chapter 395.

Resolve in Favor of the Commissioner of Pharmacy.

Commissioner of Pharmacy, in favor of, Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of three hundred dollars for the purchase of furniture, fixtures and appliances.

Approved April 3, 1915.

Chapter 396.

Resolve for the Purpose of Operating the Fish Hatcheries and Feeding Stations for Fish, for the Protection of Fish, Game and Birds, and for Printing the Report of the Commissioners of Inland Fisheries and Game.

Fish hatcheries and feeding stations, in favor of.

Resolved, That the sum of fifty thousand dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated for the year nineteen hundred fifteen in addition to the twenty-five thousand dollars, already appropriated by this Legislature, by an emergency Resolve, and also one hundred thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen, to be expended by the Commissioners of Inland Fisheries and Game, under the direction of the Governor and Council, for the purpose of operating the fish hatcheries and feeding stations for fish in the State, for the protection of fish, game and birds, and for printing the report of the Commissioners of Inland Fisheries and Game.

-proviso.

Provided, also, that the Commissioners of Inland Fisheries and Game may purchase or lease real estate in the name of the State for the purpose of maintaining fish hatcheries and feed-

ing stations and erecting the same for fish culture, and may also CHAP. 397 assist in maintaining fish hatcheries for fish culture owned and under the management of fish and game associations; provided, also, that the Commissioners shall make a detailed statement in their report of all expenditures of money expended under this Resolve.

Approved April 3, 1915.

Chapter 397.

Resolve Reimbursing C. W. Dutton for Certain Expenses Incurred in His Capacity as Secretary of the Committee on Mercantile Affairs and Insurance.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum c. w. of forty-eight dollars and seventy-five cents, to be paid to C. W. Dutton, in favor of. Dutton as reimbursement for certain expenses incurred by him in his capacity as Secretary of the Committee on Mercantile Affairs and Insurance.

Approved April 3, 1915.